
 

 

 
 

GRAND PRIX OF SLOVENIA 2026 
 
 
ORGANIZER: 
 
Name: Slovenian Swimming Association 
Address: Celovška cesta 25, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 
Phone: +386 1 239 66 20 
E-mail: info@plavalna-zveza.si  
Web: www.plavalna-zveza.si  
Tax ID: SI28925424 
 
 
DATES OF COMPETITIONS: 
 
14. - 15.03.2026  International Swim Meet Maribor 
18. - 19.04.2026  International Swim Meet Ilirija (Ljubljana) 
09. - 10.05.2026  Ljubljana City Cup  
06. - 07.06.2026  Grand Prix Kranj  
 
 
RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
 
The competition must be included in the WA and EA competition calendar and conducted in accordance 
with the WA and EA rules. 
 
All foreign athletes will be allowed to swim at this competition (except athletes, whose national teams 
are not members of WA or EA).  
 
 
COMPETITION PROGRAM: 
 
Warm-up:        Competition: 
Morning session:  8.00 AM    Morning session (heats):   9.00 AM 
Evening session:  4.00 PM    Evening session (finals):    5.00 PM 
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The competition will be held according to the Olympic program: 
 

DAY 1 (June 6th 2026) Heats DAY 2 (June 7th 2026) Heats 

50m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats  50m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 

50m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 50m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 

50m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 50m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 

50m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 50m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 

100m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 400m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 

100m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 400m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 

200m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 200m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 

200m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 200m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 

100m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 100m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats 

100m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 100m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 

200m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats 200m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 

200m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 200m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 

200m Mešano/Medley M/M Heats 400m Mešano/Medley M/M Heats 

200m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Heats 400m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Heats 

1500m Prosto/Free M/M Slower group  100m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 

800m Prosto/Free Ž/W Slower group  100m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 

 1500m Prosto/Free Ž/W Slower group 

 800m Prosto/Free M/M Slower group 

 
DAY 1 (June 6th 2026) Finals   DAY 2 (June 7th 2026) Finals   

1500m Prosto/Free M/M Faster group fastest heat 1500m Prosto/Free Ž/W Faster group fastest heat 

800m Prosto/Free Ž/W Faster group fastest heat 800m Prosto/Free M/M Faster group fastest heat 

50m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 50m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B 

50m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 50m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 

50m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 50m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 

 50m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 50m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 

100m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 400m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 

100m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 400m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 

200m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 200m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B 

200m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 200m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 

100m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B 100m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 

100m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 100m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 

200m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 200m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 

200m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 200m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 

200m Mešano/Medley M/M Finale A, B 400m Mešano/Medley M/M Finale A, B 

200m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Finale A, B 400m Mešano/Medley Ž/W  Finale A, B 

  100m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 

  100m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 

 
 
Opening ceremony: First day of competition at 4.45 PM. 
 
  



 

 

TIMING: 
 
Electronic by Timing PZS (Omega Timing) 
 
 
DOPING CONTROL: 
 
Antidoping control will be provided by organizations SLOADA and WADA. 
 
MEET ENTRIES AND CANCELATIONS: 
 
Entry fee: 
Members of Slovenian Swimming Association 8 EUR per individual start 
Other simmers 10 EUR per individual start 
 
Deadline: 4 days before competition 
Cancelations: 3 days before competition 
 
 
AWARDS: 
 
Awards for individual competitions: 
Competition organizers announce awards fund for their competition in the minimum amount of 2000 EUR 
(e.g. 1st place 500 EUR, 2nd place 300 EUR, 3rd place 200 EUR for men and women). Scoring remains the 
domain of the organizer. 
 
Awards of the Grand Prix of Slovenia: 
Money fund for the Grand Prix of Slovenia is provided by the Slovenian Swimming Association. WA points 
are added up for each swimmer's one best result on each day of the competition. 8 absolute results are 
added up and not separated by gender: 
1st place 3.000 EUR 
2nd place 2000 EUR 
3rd place 1500 EUR 
4th place 1000 EUR 
5th place 800 EUR 
6th place 600 EUR 
7th place 500 EUR 
8th place 400 EUR 
9th place 300 EUR 
10th place 200 EUR 
Prizes will be awarded at the end of the Grand Prix Kranj (7th of June 2025). 





Organizator tekmovanja / Organizer of the competition:
			 
Plavalni klub Branik Vitaminklinik Maribor
Koroška cesta 33
2000 Maribor, Slovenija
tel/GSM: +386 41 682 016 
e-mail: plavalniklubbranik@siol.net    



Program tekmovanja / Competition Program:

50 M prsno / breaststroke	 predtekmovanje / heats

50 M prosto / freestyle predtekmovanje / heats

100 M hrbtno / backstroke predtekmovanje / heats

200 M prosto / freestyle predtekmovanje / heats

100 M delfin / butterfly predtekmovanje / heats

200 M prsno / breaststroke predtekmovanje / heats

400 M mešano / ind. medley predtekmovanje / heats

800 M prosto / freestyle počasnejša skupina/slower group

1500 M prosto / freestyle počasnejša skupina/slower group

50 M prsno / breaststroke	 finale / finals A, B

50 M prosto / freestyle finale / finals A, B

100 M hrbtno / backstroke finale / finals A, B

200 M prosto / freestyle finale / finals A, B

100 M delfin / butterfly finale / finals A, B

200 M prsno / breaststroke finale / finals A, B

400 M mešano / ind. medley finale / finals A, Bs

800 M prosto / freestyle boljša skupina / best group

1500 M prosto / freestyle boljša skupina / best group

1.DEL | Sobota / Saturday – 09.00

2.DEL | Sobota / Saturday 		
Glej urnik tekmovanja / see competition schedule  		



Program tekmovanja / Competition Program:

50 M delfin / butterfly	 predtekmovanje / heats

50 M hrbtno / backstroke predtekmovanje / heats

400 M prosto / freestyle predtekmovanje / heats

200 M delfin / butterfly predtekmovanje / heats

100 M prsno / breaststroke predtekmovanje / heats

200 M hrbtno / backstroke predtekmovanje / heats

100 M prosto / freestyle predtekmovanje / heats

200 M mešano / ind. medley predtekmovanje / heats

1500 M prosto / freestyle počasnejša skupina/slower group

800 M prosto / freestyle počasnejša skupina/slower group

3.DEL | Nedelja / Sunday – 09.00		

4.DEL |  Nedelja / Sunday		
Glej urnik tekmovanja / see competition schedule  		

50 M delfin / butterfly	 finale / finals A, B

50 M hrbtno / backstroke finale / finals A, B

400 M prosto / freestyle finale / finals A, B

200 M delfin / butterfly finale / finals A, B

100 M prsno / breaststroke finale / finals A, B

200 M hrbtno / backstroke finale / finals A, B

100 M prosto / freestyle finale / finals A, B

200 M mešano / ind. medley finale / finals A, B

1500 M prosto / freestyle boljša skupina / best group

800 M prosto / freestyle boljša skupina / best group



Tekmovanje bo potekalo v pokritem olimpijskem bazenu: 
50 m, 8 prog, globina 2,2 m, temperatura vode 26,5oC,
v soboto in nedeljo 14. marec in 15. marec 2026

The competition will take place in Maribor (Slovenia) In-door Olympic Swimming-Pool: 
50 m, 8 lines, depth 2,2 m, water temperature 26,5oC, 
on Saturday 14th March and Sunday 15th March 2026.

Štartnina 
Štartnina bo 8 € na start za člane PZS in 10€ za tujce. Štartnino jo je potrebno 
vplačati pred pričetkom dopoldanskega dela tekmovanja.

Entry fee 
Entry fee for each entered start amount of 10 € has to be paid prior to the 
competition.
					   

Urnik tekmovanja
Predtekmovanja: segrevanje ob 8:00, tekmovanje ob 9:00
Finala: segrevanje ob 16:00, tekmovanje ob 17:00
					   
Competition Schedule:
Qualifying rounds: warm-up at 8 a.m., 9 a.m. competition
Finals: warm-up at 16:00, 17:00 start ob competition				  

Merjenje časov 
Merjenje časov bo elektronsko.

					    Time measuring 
Times will be measured electronically by TIMING PZS.

Pravila
Tekmovanje bo potekalo po pravilih PZS in FINA.
					   
Regulations
The competition will be governed by the PZS and FINA regulations.



Sistem tekmovanja
Tekmovanje bo potekalo v dopoldanskem (predtekmovalnem) in popoldanskem delu z 
A in B finali. V dopoldanskem delu bodo tekmovalci razvrščeni v skupine po prijavljenih 
rezultatih, ne glede na starost. 					  

Competition system
The competition will be conducted in two sessions, the qualifying rounds in the morn-
ing and A and B finals in the afternoon. Groups for the morning part will be composed 
on the basis of the submitted results, regardless of competitor’s age. 			

Izjemi sta disciplini 800/1500m prosto, kjer bodo tekmovalci razvrščeni v skupine po prijavljenih časih, 
zadnja - najboljša skupina pa bo nastopila v popoldanskem finalnem delu tekmovanja. Organizator si 
pridržuje pravico, da v primeru prevelikega števila prijavljenih tekmovalcev v disciplinah 800m/1500m 
prosto in 400m mešano omeji nastop samo 16-ih najhitrejših. V primeru več kot 400 prijavljenih plavalcev 
si organizator pridržuje pravico spremembe razporeda plavanja skupin. V tem primeru, zadnje tri skupine 
v vsaki individualni disciplini, razen 800 in 1500 m prosto, nastopajo na začetku dopoldanskega dela 
tekmovalnega programa. Po odplavanem programu se v okviru vsake discipline objavijo rezultati, tekmovalni 
program pa se nadaljuje s plavanjem vseh preostalih skupin ponovno od začetka. Po koncu celotnega 
dopoldanskega programa se objavijo uradni rezultati in seznami tekmovalcev, ki so se uvrstili v finale. V 
primeru, da so v finalni nastop uvrščeni manj kot trije plavalci, se finalni nastop odpove.

The exceptions are: the 800m/1500m freestyle, where the competitors will be grouped according to 
the submitted time results. The last group of the above mentioned events will, however, compete in the 
afternoon (final) part of the competition. In case of an excessive number of registered competitors for the 
800m/1500m freestyle and 400m individual medley disciplines, the organizer reserves the right to limit 
the number of competitors to the fastest 16 based on the submitted times. In the event of more than 400 
registered competitors the organizer reserves the right to amend the schedule of heats. That is, the fastest 
3 heats in each individual event, except for 800m and 1500m freestyle, would swim in the beginning of the 
morning session. After the completion of the program the results for each event are published, while the 
session proceeds with all of the remaining heats in all events from the beginning. Following the completion 
of the morning session the official results and the lists of finalists are published. In case that there will be 
less than three swimmers in the final, the final will be canceled.				  

Pravica nastopa 
Pravico nastopa na tekmovanju bodo imeli vsi registrirani tekmovalci matičnih pla-
valnih zvez. Na tekmovanju bodo lahko nastopili vsi plavalci stari 10 let in starejši v 
absolutni kategoriji.				  

The Competition right 
The Competition right is given to all registered competitors of the swimming 
organizations who have reached the qualifying norms for participating (in the previous 
competitions). The competition is open to swimmers aged 10 and older - in the 
absolute category.



Nagrade
Najboljši trije plavalci v kategoriji M2, M3 ter W2 in W3 dopoldanskega 
predtekmovanja prejmejo medalje

Prvi trije tekmovalci v absolutni kategoriji popoldanskega A finala prejmejo medalje. 

Prvi trije plavalci in plavalke z najboljšim seštevkom WA točk iz štirih (4) finalnih 
nastopov (dva na dan), bodo nagrajeni.

1. mesto ..................................... 500€
2. mesto ..................................... 300€
3. mesto ..................................... 200€

Prizes
The best three competitors in absolute women and men category will be rewarded 
with prize money: 

1st PLACE   ..................................... 500€
2nd PLACE   ..................................... 300€
3rd PLACE   ..................................... 200€

For the scoring FOUR best finals are considered (WA points) two per a day. If  two 
swimmers have the same sum, the swimmer with the best individual result will win.		
		

Rok za prijavo 
Rok za prijavo je 06. marec 2026. 
Veselimo se vaše udeležbe na tekmovanju in vas športno pozdravljamo!
				  
Entries
Entries should be submitted on forms by 06th of March 2026 in lenex file.
We are looking forward to Your participation on Swimming Competition 
Maribor ‘26!				  



 

  

 

 

Plavalni klub Ilirija 

 

 

 

 

 

MM Ilirija 
Saturday, 18 and Sunday, 19 April 2026 

at the New Ilirija Sports Centre Swimming Pool 

 

 

PROGRAME: 



 

  

 

NAME: International Swim Meet ILIRIJA 2026 

ORGANIZER: Ilirija Swimming Club Ljubljana 

  Phone: +386 41 798 076 

 E- mail: info@pki.si 

DATE: Saturday, 18th and Sunday 19th of April 2026 

VENUE: Sport Centre Ilirija, Celovška 3, 1000 Ljubljana. 

TIMING: Timing Ljubljana, Electronic 

INFORMATIONS:  

PZS Swimming Rules and Regulations shall govern the conduct of these Championship and 
serve as the authoritative guide for all technical and procedural matters. It is the 
responsibility of all swimmers and coaches to ensure they are fully acquainted with the 
information pertaining to this meet. 

AGE GROUP:  

• Open: Born in 2013 or earlier 

 

WARM UP AND START: warm up: 

competition: 

               Morning: 8:00 a.m.  9:00 a.m. 

               Evening:  4:00 p.m.  5:00 p.m. 

NUMBER OF STARTS: Unlimited 

ENTRY FEE: 8 € / per start 

REWARDS: Medals shall be awarded to the first three placed competitors in each event of 
the Open Category during the finals (evening session). 
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PRIZE MONEY: Swimmers shall compete individually. The five best-placed 

competitors in the Open Women’s and Men’s Categories shall 

be awarded prize money. 

 

     1th place: 1000€ 

     2nd place: 800€ 
     3th  place: 600€ 
     4th place: 400€ 
     5th place:  200€ 
 

For the purpose of scoring, the four best final results (WA Points) from two events each day 
shall be considered. In the event of a tie in the total score, the swimmer with the highest 
individual result shall be declared the winner. 

 

ENTRIES: Competitors representing foreign clubs shall submit their entries to the 
organizer via e-mail at the following address: 

info@plavalniklub-ilirija.si (LENEX preferred). Deadline is 14th of April 2026 

EVENT ORDER:  

DAY 1 (April 18th) HEATS   DAY 2 (April 19th) HEATS   

50m free                                      
m/w   

50m fly                                          
m/w   

50m breast                                
m/w   

50m back                                    
m/w   

100 back                                     
m/w   

400 free                                       
m/w   

200 free                                       
m/w   

200 fly                                          
m/w   

100 fly                                           
m/w   

100 breast                                  
m/w   

200 breast                                 
m/w   

200 back                                     
m/w   

200 medley                              
m/w   

400 medley                               
m/w   

1500 free                                    
m   100 free  m   
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800 free                                       
w   800 free  m   

    1500 free  w   

        

DAY 1 (April 18th) FINALS   DAY 2 (April 19th) FINALS   

1500 free      fastest  group    
m   800 free    fastest group  m   

800 free    fastest  group     w   1500 free      fastest  group   w   

50m free                                      
m/w A,B 

50m fly                                           
m/w A,B 

50m breast                                
m/w A,B 

50m back                                     
m/w A,B 

100 back                                     
m/w A,B 

400 free                                        
m/w A,B 

200 free                                       
m/w A,B 

200 fly                                           
m/w A,B 

100 fly                                           
m/w A,B 

100 breast                                  
m/w A,B 

200 breast                                 
m/w A,B 

200 back                                     
m/w A,B 

200 medley                              
m/w A,B 

400 medley                                
m/w A,B 

    100 free m A,B 

 

DOPING CONTROL ORGANIZATION: 

Doping control organization Antidoping control will be provided by organizations SLOADA 
and WADA. 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

HEATS SESSION: 

Preliminary heats (morning session) for individual events shall be organized according to the 
Rule of  Absolute Heats, based on the top-seeded individual entries. 

Events 1500 m and 800 m freestyle for men and women shall be conducted in accordance 
with PZS rules and regulations. Only the fastest-seeded heats shall compete in the 
afternoon session, while remaining heats shall be contested during the preliminary session. 
A maximum of two heats shall be accepted for these events. 

Depending on the number of entries, the organizers may run the morning heats as the top 
three seeded heats for each event first. 



 

  

 

FINALS SESSION: 

The afternoon finals shall be conducted according to the A and B finals format. The fastest 
20 swimmers from the preliminary heats shall qualify, with 10 swimmers competing in each 
final. 

 



GRAND PRIX OF SLOVENIA

POKAL MESTA 
LJUBLJANA
CITY CUP SINCE 1976

MEDNARODNI 
PLAVALNI MITING
9. IN 10. MAJ 2026
BAZEN ILIRIJA

SOFINANCIRA:



ORGANIZER

PLAVALNI KLUB LJUBLJANA
Celovška cesta 3, 1000 Ljubljana
+386 41 743 218
pkl@siol.net
https://www.plavalniklub-ljubljana.si/ 
Tax number: 66220483
 
DATE OF COMPETITION

May 9th to May 10th 2026
 
FACILITY INFORMATION

Športni center Ilirija
Celovška cesta 3, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija
The Ilirija swimming facility includes in-door 50-meter swimming pool and a 1.500 spectator seating. The competition pool 
is 25 meters wide and fits 10 competition lanes. The pool is 2,2 meters deep and the water temperature is 26.5 °C. The 
Ilirija swimming facility also includes in-door 25-mester swimming pool , which  serves as a warm-down pool. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS

PZS Swimming Rules and Regulations will govern the conduct of these Championships and will serve as the official guide 
for technical and procedural rules. It shall be the swimmers’ and coaches’ responsibility to acquaint themselves with all of 
the information regarding this meet. The category is absolute, 10 years and older.

PARTICIPANTS

Domestic swimmers must be registered at PZS (Slovenian Swimming Association) and fulfilling the PZS Rules and 
Regulations for the swimming season 2025/2026. 
All foreign athletes will be allowed to swim at this competition (except athletes, whose national teams are not members of 
WORLD AQUATICS or EUROPEAN AQUATICS).

MEET ENTRIES AND CANCELATIONS

Entry fee: 	 members PZS (Slovenian swimming federation)  - € 8 per individual event,
		  non-members PZS - € 10 per individual event.
Deadline:  	 May 6nd, 2026 (LENEX preferred).
Odjave:		 Cancelations can be made until May 6th, 2026.

GRAND PRIX OF SLOVENIA

POKAL MESTA 
LJUBLJANA
CITY CUP SINCE 1976

MEDNARODNI 
PLAVALNI MITING
9. IN 10. MAJ 2026
BAZEN ILIRIJA



COMPETITION PROGRAM  

WARM-UP: 	 COMPETITION:
Morning session: 8.00 AM  	 Morning session / heats: 9.00 AM
Evening session: 4.00 PM 	 Evening session / finals: 5.00 PM

EVENT ORDER:
DAY 1 / HEATS
May 9st

DAY 2 / HEATS
May 10st

50m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats  50m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats  
50m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 50m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 
50m Prosto/Free M/M Heats  50m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 
50m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats  50m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 
100m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats  400m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 
100m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats  400m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 
200m Prosto/Free M/M Heats  200m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 
200m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats  200m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 
100m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats  100m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats 
100m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats  100m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 
200m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats  200m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 
200m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 200m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 
200m Mešano/Medley M/M Heats  400m Mešano/Medley M/M Heats 
200m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Heats  400m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Heats 
1500m Prosto/Free M/M Slower group  100m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 
800m Prosto/Free Ž/W Slower group 100m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 

1.500m Prosto/Free Ž/W Slower group 

800m Prosto/Free M/M Slower group

DAY 1 / FINALS
May 9st category

DAY 2 / FINALS
May 10st category

1500m Prosto/Free M/M Faster group 1.500m Prosto/Free Ž/W Faster group
800m Prosto/Free Ž/W Faster group 800m Prosto/Free M/M Faster group
50m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 50m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B
50m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 50m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B
50m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 50m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B
50m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 50m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B
100m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 400m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B
100m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 400m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B
200m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 200m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B
200m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 200m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B
100m Delfin/Fly M/M PFinale A, B 100m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B
100m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 100m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B
200m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 200m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B
200m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 200m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B
200m Mešano/Medley M/M Finale A, B 400m Mešano/Medley M/M Finale A, B
200m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Finale A, B 400m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Finale A, B

100m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B

100m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B

OPENING CEREMONY:  Saturday, May 9th, 2026 at 4.45 PM



TIMING

TIMING LJUBLJANA

DOPING CONTROL ORGANIZATION

Doping control organization Antidoping control will be provided by organizations SLOADA and WADA. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

HEATS SESSION
Preliminary heats (morning session) of the individual events will be formed based on the Rule of Absolute heats according 
to top seeded individual entries.

Event 1,500m and 800m Free men and women will be conducted based PZS Rules and Regulations, meaning that only 
the fastest seeded heats (fastest individual entries) will be swum in the afternoon session. Other heat will be swum during 
preliminary sessions. Only 2 heats will be accepted for those events.  

FINALS SESSION
The afternoon final will be held according to the A and B finals, the fastest 20 swimmers (10 lanes in the finals).

The organizer holds the right to change the competition timetable due to the increased number of participants. 
The results (for each discipline) will be published after their performance. 
After the end of the morning programe, the official results and the list of swimmers, who made it to finals, will be published.

For all other information regarding the competition, you can contact PK Ljubljana
e-mail pkl@siol.net 
phone +386 41 743 218 (Gregor Aleš)

AWARDS

Medals:
A medal ceremony will be conducted for the top three place winners in each individual event in absolute category in the 
finals (evening session).    
The ceremony takes place in the evening session of the Competition.

Prize money:  	
The swimmers will compete individually.
The best thre competitors in absolute women and men category will be rewarded with prize money.
For the scoring FOUR best finals are considered (fina points) TWO per a day. If two swimmers have the same sum, the 
swimmer with the best individual result will win.
1st PLACE – 	 500,00 EUR
2nd PLACE – 	 300,00 EUR
3rd PLACE – 	 200,00 EUR

ACCOMMODATIONS

Reservation for: LJUBLJANA CITY CUP
Exe Lev hotel 
Sales department:
Anja Jelenko
events@exelev.com
M: +386 51 688 471
Vošnjakova ulica 1, 1000 Ljubljana
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Name:   Plavalni klub Triglav Kranj  
Address: Partizanska 35, p.p. 180, 4000 Kranj  
Phone:   +386 4 236 57 00  
Fax:   +386 4 236 57 01  
E-mail:   klub@pklub-triglav.si 
Webpage: http://www.pklub-triglav.si  
Tax number:  SI62096923  
Reg. nr.:  5079144  
  

Date of competition 
 
June 6th to June 7th 2026 
 
 
  

Facility information 
 
Name:   Pokriti olimpijski bazen Kranj (Kranj Natatorium Centre) 
Address: Partizanska 35, 4000 Kranj, Slovenia 
 
The Natatorium features an in-door 50-meter swimming pool and a 1.000 spectator seating. The competition 
pool is 25 meters wide and fits 10 competition lanes. The pool is 2,2 meters deep and the water temperature is 
26.5 °C. The Natatorium consists of another 16 x 9 meters pool, which also serves as a warm-down pool.    
 
 
  

Rules and regulations 
 
PZS Swimming Rules and Regulations will govern the conduct of these Championships and will serve as the official 
guide for technical and procedural rules. It shall be the swimmers’ and coaches’ responsibility to acquaint 
themselves with all of the information regarding this meet.    

 
 
 
 

Competition program 
 
Warm-up:      Competition: 
- Morning session:  8.00 a.m.  - Morning session / heats:   9.00 a.m. 
- Evening session:  4.00 p.m.  - Evening session / finals:   5.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Organizer 

mailto:klub@pklub-triglav.si
http://www.pklub-triglav.si/
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Event order: 
 

DAY 1 (June 6th 2026) Heats DAY 2 (June 7th 2026) Heats 

50m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats  50m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 

50m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 50m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 

50m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 50m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 

50m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 50m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 

100m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 400m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 

100m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 400m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 

200m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 200m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 

200m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 200m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 

100m Delfin/Fly M/M Heats 100m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats 

100m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Heats 100m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 

200m Prsno/Breast M/M Heats 200m Hrbtno/Back M/M Heats 

200m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Heats 200m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Heats 

200m Mešano/Medley M/M Heats 400m Mešano/Medley M/M Heats 

200m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Heats 400m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Heats 

1500m Prosto/Free M/M Slower group  100m Prosto/Free M/M Heats 

800m Prosto/Free Ž/W Slower group  100m Prosto/Free Ž/W Heats 

 1500m Prosto/Free Ž/W Slower group 

 800m Prosto/Free M/M Slower group 

 
 
 

DAY 1 (June 6th 2026) Finals   DAY 2 (June 7th 2026) Finals   
1500m Prosto/Free M/M Faster group fastest heat 1500m Prosto/Free Ž/W Faster group fastest heat 

800m Prosto/Free Ž/W Faster group fastest heat 800m Prosto/Free M/M Faster group fastest heat 

50m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 50m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B 

50m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 50m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 

50m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 50m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 

 50m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 50m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 

100m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 400m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 

100m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 400m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 

200m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 200m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B 

200m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 200m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 

100m Delfin/Fly M/M Finale A, B 100m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 

100m Delfin/Fly Ž/W Finale A, B 100m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 

200m Prsno/Breast M/M Finale A, B 200m Hrbtno/Back M/M Finale A, B 

200m Prsno/Breast Ž/W Finale A, B 200m Hrbtno/Back Ž/W Finale A, B 

200m Mešano/Medley M/M Finale A, B 400m Mešano/Medley M/M Finale A, B 

200m Mešano/Medley Ž/W Finale A, B 400m Mešano/Medley Ž/W  Finale A, B 

  100m Prosto/Free M/M Finale A, B 

  100m Prosto/Free Ž/W Finale A, B 

 
Opening ceremony:         Saturday, June 6th, 2026 at 4.45 p.m. 
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Electronic – TIMING PZS (Omega Timing) 
 

 
Antidoping control will be provided by organizations SLOADA and WADA. 
 
 

 
Domestic swimmers 
Domestic swimmers must be registered at PZS (Slovenian Swimming Association) and fulfilling the PZS Rules and 
Regulations for the swimming season 2025/2026.   
 
Foreign swimmers 
All foreign athletes will be allowed to swim at this competition (except athletes, whose national teams are not 
members of WORLD AQUATICS or EUROPEAN AQUATICS).  
 

 
Meet entries and cancelations 

 
Entry fee:  - members PZS (Slovenian swimming federation) - € 8 per individual event, 
  - non-members PZS - € 10 per individual event. 
 
Deadline:  June 2nd, 2026 (LENEX preferred). 

 
Cancelations:  Cancelations can be made until June 3th, 2026. 
 

Additional information 
 
HEATS SESSION 
Preliminary heats (morning session) of the individual events will be formed based on the Rule of Absolute heats 
according to top seeded individual entries. 
 
Event 1,500m and 800m Free men and women will be conducted based PZS Rules and Regulations, meaning that 
only the fastest seeded heats (fastest individual entries) will be swum in the afternoon session. Other heat will 
be swum during preliminary sessions. Only 2 heats will be accepted for those events.   

 
FINALS SESSION 
The afternoon final will be held according to the A and B finals, the fastest 20 swimmers (10 lanes in the 
finals). 
 
The organizer holds the right to change the competition timetable due to the increased number of participants.  
 The results (for each discipline) will be published after their performance.  
After the end of the morning program, the official results and the list of swimmers, who made it to finals, will 
be published. 
 
 

Timing 

Doping control organization 

Participants 
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Awards 
 
Medals: -  A medal ceremony will be conducted for the top three place winners in each individual event 

in absolute category in the finals (evening session).     
- The ceremony takes place in the evening session of the Competition. 

  
Prize money:  
 
The swimmers will compete individually. 
The best thre competitors in absolute women and men category will be rewarded with prize money: 
 
1st PLACE – 500,00 EUR 
2nd PLACE – 300,00 EUR 
3rd PLACE – 200,00 EUR 
 
For the scoring FOUR best finals are considered (WA points) two per a day. If  two swimmers have the same sum, 
the swimmer with the best individual result will win. 
 

 
 

Accommodations 
 
We prepared a special offer in HOTEL CREINA for all the participants of our competition. 
Please contact HOTEL CREINA for additional information regarding room bookings trough (and do not forget 
mentioned that you are participants at our competition): 
 

Information and Booking:  
T: + 386 (0) 4 281 75 00, T: + 386 (0) 4 281 75 07, F: + 386 (0) 4 281 75 99 
M: recepcija@hotelcreina.si, marketing@hotelcreina.si 
 

mailto:recepcija@hotelcreina.si
mailto:marketing@hotelcreina.si
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